
 
FILE NO.  220823 RESOLUTION NO.  

Mayor Breed 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - United States Department of Education - California 
Department of Rehabilitation - State Vocational Rehabilitation Services Program - $791,433]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and 

expend a grant in the amount of $791,433 from the United States Department of 

Education through the California Department of Rehabilitation for participation in a 

program, entitled “State Vocational Rehabilitation Services Program,” for the period of 

July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025. 

 

WHEREAS, The United States Department of Education (DOE), through the California 

Department of Rehabilitation (DOR) as a pass-through entity, has agreed to fund the 

Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of $791,433 for participation in a program, 

entitled “State Vocational Rehabilitation Services Program,” for the period of July 1, 2022, 

through June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, DOR is renewing a cooperative contract agreement with five non-profit 

providers, including Richmond Area Multi-Services, Inc. (RAMS), Citywide Case Management 

Forensic Program, Caminar Jobs Plus, and Occupational Therapy Training Program Groups-

San Francisco (OTTP-SF); and 

WHEREAS, Providers will provide vocational assessment, situational assessment, 

work adjustment and employment services including employment preparation, job 

development, placement and job retention services for diverse groups of adults with severe 

mental illness; and 

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, The grant terms requires a minimum cost sharing of $2,456,625; and 

WHEREAS, The cost sharing will be funded from the San Francisco City and County 

General Fund, and from funding provided by the Mental Services Health Act (MHSA); and 



 

 

 

Mayor Breed 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, DPH received the award notice on April 6, 2022, for a project start date of 

July 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of 

$43,333; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of 

$791,433 from the DOE through DOR; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and 

expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the 

Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being fully 

executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board of 

Supervisors for inclusion in the official file. 



 

 

 

Mayor Breed 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Recommended:    Approved: _/s/_________________ 

        Mayor 

__/s/________________ 

Dr. Grant Colfax    Approved: _/s/_________________ 

Director of Health      Controller 


